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Auburn ISucceed Survey Overview

Individualization and Innovation Empowers All Students to Succeed (ISucceed)

The ISucceed Project serves all K-12 students and all K-12 teachers as well as parent and
community members in the Auburn Enlarged City School District (AECSD).

Project activities include the design of a strategic technology integration and personalized learning
implementation plan, as well as engagement of all K-12 teachers in online and in-person professional
development that will sufficiently prepare them to regularly integrate educational technology to support
personalized, blended/hybrid, and online learning.

To inform the application of professional development district leaders administered a survey to all teachers
and 159 responded to the request for information.

The following summary was developed by Laura Payne-Bourcy Consulting Services www.lpbconsulting.org,

in partnership with the AECSD for its Learning Technology Grant (LTG) funded by NYSED.


http://www.lpbconsulting.org/

Summary of Survey
Findings



Auburn High School (n.
Seward Elementary (n.
Auburn Junior High School (n.
Casey Park Elementary (n.
Herman Ave Elementary (n.
Owasco Elementary (n.
Genesee Elementary (n.

Multiple Schools (n.

Classroom Teachers

39)
24)
23)
21)
14)
13)
13)

12)

Demographics

| Work At... | Primarily Teach...
n=159 (n=159)

%
e Elementary Classroom Teacher

15%

14% Special Education 18%
13% Music, Art, Physical Education,

Library, Health, Technology,... 16%

9%
Speech/AlS/Counselor/Social

0,
Worker/Psychologist 10%

8%
8% )
Science 8%

8%

Math %
53% (85) of respondents work at an Elementary Building and more than " 7t
42% work at Auburn High School or Auburn Jr. High. ELA 2%
Twelve respondents indicated that they work at multiple schools
More than one-quarter (29%) of respondents are Elementary Foreign Language 4%

A large array of teaching roles are represented in the sample Social Studies || 1%

29%



Usage and Frequency of Computers in the Classroom

| Have Used Computers In My Classroom This Year (% Yes)

A1 | 8%

Auburn Jr. High 89%

Casey Park Elementary 88%
Owasco Elementary 88%
Auburn High School 86%
Seward Elementary 86%

Genesee Elementary 80%
Herman Ave. Elementary 76%

Multiple Schools 76%

O Overall, 88% use Computers in the Classroom



Genesee Elementary

Utilization of Google Classroom

Frequency: | used Google Classroom With My Students Before the Closure

All (n. 159) 11% 25% 6% uy  e——

Auburn High School 20% 30% 14% 11% _

Auburn Jr. High 15% 44% 4% 4% S e

Owasco Elementary 18% 18% 0% 24% _
13% 20% 7% 13%  e——
Casey Park Elementary (4% 13% 4% 3% e
Herman Ave. Elementary o% | 22% 0% 18% S %
Seward Elementary 10% 14% 3% Za

Multiple Schools 25% % oI

Daily Weekly Monthly Once or Twice a Marking Period
U Overall, 47% of staff used Google Classroom before the school closures caused by COVID-19.

U 75% of Auburn High School Staff use Google Classroom and more than 50% use it Daily or Weekly.
U 66% of Auburn Jr. High School Staff use Google Classroom and more than 59% use it Daily or Weekly.

B Never



All (n. 159)

Auburn High School

Owasco Elementary

Genesee Elementary

Auburn Jr. High

Casey Park Elementary

Seward Elementary

Herman Ave. Elementary

Multiple Schools

Utilization of GSuite Apps

Frequency: | used Google apps with my students before the closure.

24%

Daily

21%

14%

Weekly

28%

36%

24%

20%

8%

0%

14%

6%

0%

Monthly

8%

8% 11%

11%

6% 18%

7% 20%

37% 4%

o S
4% e

17% e

Once or Twice a Marking Period

O  Only 47% of Herman Ave. Staff used Google apps and only 30% use it Weekly or Daily.

M Never

O Overall, 64% of staff used Google apps with their students before the closure and 44% used it daily or weekly.
U Three-quarters (75%) of Auburn High School Staff used Google apps and two-thirds of Auburn Jr. High School Staff used Google apps.



Confidence in using Google Applications (Classroom/Drive/Forms/Docs/Gmail)

| Am Confident In Using Google Applications
% Strongly Agree/Agree

All (n. 259) 28% 40% 22% 5% Bl 3%
Auburn High School 41% 27% 18% 5% IS 63%
Auburn Jr. High 22% 37% 33% 4% - 59%
Casey Park Elementary 25% 42% 17% 13% Bl  67%
Genesee Elementary 27% 47% 13% 7% I 73%
Herman Ave. Elementary 35% 35% 24% 6% 0% 71%
Owasco Elementary 18% 53% 18% 6% 6%l 71%
Seward Elementary 17% 55% 21% B 72%
Multiple Schools 17% 50% 8% 17% SN 7%
Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree M Strongly Disagree
O Overall, 68% of staff are confident in using Google Applications.
O All schools are below satisfactory (<75% Strongly Agree/Agree Rating).
U Genesee Elementary and Seward Elementary staff are the most confident in using Google Applications (73% and 72% Strongly Agree/Agree,

respectively).

O Auburn Junior High staff are the least confident in using Google Applications (59% Strongly Agree/Agree Rating.




PD Attendance

| have attended a session provided by the Technology Mentors (virtual/in person).

All (n. 159) 75% 25%

Auburn High School 82% 18%

Auburn Jr. High 81% 19%

Casey Park Elementary 71% 29%

Genesee Elementary 73% 27%

Herman Ave. Elementary 71% 29%

Owasco Elementary 76% 24%

Seward Elementary 62% 38%

Multiple Schools 67% 33%

Yes HNo
U Three-quarters (75%) of Staff attended a session provided by the Technology Mentors.
O Seward Elementary had the lowest attendance rate (62%) and Auburn High School had the highest attendance rate (82%).



Virtual Field Trip

I have done a virtual field trip with my students this year (either in classroom or through Zoom/Google Meet).

All (n. 159) 29% %

Auburn High School 20% .
Auburn Jr. High 21% %

Casey Park Elementary 54% L
Genesee Elementary 33% e
Herman Ave. Elementary 53% T
Owasco Elementary 24% 2
Seward Elementary 21% £ 2.
Multiple Schools 25% e

Yes H No

O Fewer than one-third of Staff (29%) conducted a virtual field trip for their students this year.

O Casey Park Elementary (54%) and Herman Ave Elementary (53%) teachers conducted virtual field trips at a much greater rate than all
the other schools.



ClassFlow Confidence

| am confident using ClassFlow.

Al (n. 159) 295NN 23% o eew I —

Auburn High School - 296115%1 30% o 3% s —
Owasco Elementary o%16%11 18% s e
Genesee Elementary of6lIINE3oMININ 40% .
Auburn Jr. High o979 22% e e —

Casey Park Elementary of6lIa30 NI 8% 1380 o —
Seward Elementary 3% 720 17% o ww I Ese—
Herman Ave. Elementary [76% [Ili6% 35% .
Multiple Schools of6 79 17% .0

Strongly agree  H Agree Neutral = Disagree H Strongly Disagree

O Most staff (91%) did not agree or strongly agree with the statement.

U Genesee Elementary (13%), Casey Park Elementary (13%), and Herman Ave. Elementary (12%) teachers were the most confident in
their ability to use ClassFlow.




ActivCast Confidence

| am confident using ActivCast.

All(n. 159) [1178% g% 24% e .
Auburn High School 1796 g% 27% o v e —
Owasco Elementary  [76% 0% 4% Y .,
Genesee Elementary [ ag% g% 20% )

Auburn Jr. High  [[7% 4% 14% I C .

Casey Park Elementary [4% 8% 21% I C .
Seward Elementary [ a0% 7% 21% o aw I Ese—
Herman Ave. Elementary [16% 6% 29% s el
Multiple Schools 0% 25% s s

1 Strongly agree ' Agree Neutral m Disagree M Strongly Disagree

O  Only 17% of staff said they are confident using ActivCast.

U Genesee Elementary teachers were far more confident than those at any other school (40% strongly agree or agree).



Ensemble Confidence

| am confident using Ensemble to make videos for instruction.

All (n. 159) 10% 11% 19% % e

Auburn High School 16% 14% 27% - 18% G
Auburn Jr. High 11% 19% 33% 2% [NESSN

Casey Park Elementary o% 8% 4% [ o =
Genesee Elementary 13% 7% 20% [ - .
Herman Ave. Elementary 18% 24% 24% 2% I
Owasco Elementary [6% 12% EI Y
Seward Elementary [3% 7% % % IEammmmmmmm=
Multiple Schools [8% 33% 17% 2% .

Strongly agree Agree Neutral m Disagree M Strongly Disagree

U Only 21% of staff said they are confident using Ensemble to make videos for instruction.

O Herman Ave. Elementary teachers were far more confident than those at any other school (42% strongly agree or agree).



Zoom Confidence
| am confident setting up Zoom for meetings/instruction.

ey e o [
Auburn High School e
Aolburn . igh s s

Casey Park Elementary [0 e g
Genesee Elementary
Herman Ave. Elementary [ e o
Owasco Elementary 29% 12% _
Seward Elementary 38% 7% _

Multiple Schools 25% %

I Strongly agree = Agree Neutral = Disagree M Strongly Disagree

O 85% of staff said they are confident setting up Zoom for meetings or instruction.

O Teachers at Owasco Elementary were the least confident with Zoom (70%).



GoGuardian Teacher Comfort

| am comfortable using GoGuardian Teacher in my classroom.

All(n.259) [[g% 1 aa% 20% e I Esa——

Auburn High School - [11aa961 R - e S
Auburn Jr. High - [1AS61 RS - O ws
Casey Park Elementary [ 494 1112l 0 g I
Genesee Elementary ofe! 11112684 wow R

Herman Ave. Elementary |69 aB6 e e

Owasco Elementary |1 a8 s e I G S
Seward Elementary |78 0% ause [ e
Multiple Schools ofé s e

I Strongly agree " Agree Neutral = Disagree M Strongly Disagree

U Only 20% of staff said they are comfortable using GoGuardian Teacher in their classroom.



All (n. 159)

Auburn High School

Auburn Jr. High

Casey Park Elementary

Genesee Elementary

Herman Ave. Elementary

Owasco Elementary

Seward Elementary

Multiple Schools

GoGuardian Use

Frequency: | use GoGuardian.

9% 8% 1% 6% 75%

©
X

5% 7% 2% 77%

o
- -
o e
an e e

” o

7% 93%

8% 8% 83%

Daily Weekly Monthly Once or Twice a Marking Period ® Never

O 75% of teachers said they never use GoGuardian.

U Owasco Elementary teachers used GoGuardian the most daily or weekly (30% combined).



All (n. 159)

Auburn High School

Auburn Jr. High

Casey Park Elementary

Genesee Elementary

Herman Ave. Elementary

Owasco Elementary

Seward Elementary

Multiple Schools

(M

Google Meet Confidence

| am confident setting up Google Meet for meetings/instruction.

18% 26%
36%
11% 37%
8% 25%
13% 27%
24% 18%

18% 24%

14% 21%

25% 17%

Strongly agree Agree

23%

21%

13%

24%

24%

31%

17%

Disagree M Strongly Disagree

26%

18%
25% 11%
19%
29%
40%
24%
18%
14%

42%

44% of teachers said they were confident setting up Google Meet for meetings or instruction.

Auburn High School teachers were the most confident (59% combined strongly agree and agree).

Only 33% of Casey Park Elementary teachers were confident (combined strongly agree and agree).



Activinspire Confidence

| am confident using Activinspire.

All(n. 159) (4% 4% 25% S e S
Auburn High School |15 5% 27% e s —
Auburn Jr. High  [4%% 26% - .

Casey Park Elementary [[118% 27% 7% e s
Genesee Elementary of] 47% s mw o
Herman Ave. Elementary o% 18% 35% _
Owasco Elementary ofg ||/ 42% 35% e el
Seward Elementary (11796 [ 40% 7% o we S E——

Multiple Schools 0% 8% 17%

Strongly agree Agree Neutral = Disagree M Strongly Disagree

U Only 18% of teachers said they were confident using Activinspire.
U Genesee Elementary teachers were the most confident with Activinspire (47%combined strongly agree and agree).

O Only 12% of Owasco Elementary teachers were confident (combined strongly agree and agree).



Promethean Support

Do you know who to go to in your building for Promethean Panel Support?

All (n. 159) 88.68% 11.32%
Auburn High School 83.72% 16.28%
Auburn Jr. High 92.31% 7-69%
Casey Park Elementary 95.65% 4.35%
Genesee Elementary 92.86% 7.14%
Herman Ave. Elementary 100.00% 0.00%
Owasco Elementary 100.00% 0.00%
Seward Elementary 75.00% 25.00%
Multiple Schools 83.33% 16.67%
Yes m No

O  89% of teachers said they knew who to go to in their building for Promethean Panel support.

O 100% of teachers at Herman Ave. and Owasco Elementary said they knew who to go to for Promethean Panel support.



Requested Technology Professional Development

What further training/professional development would be beneficial to you for using technology?

N/A, Unsure, None | m——. 26
Course-specific Training | 29%
Additional Training and Practice [ s 16%
Google: Classroom, Sites, Apps 16%

GoGuardian 9%

Other App Training [N 5o
Ensemble [N 8%

ActivCast [ Activinspire 5%

New Apps or Tools 4%

Remote Learning / Virtual Classroom [[NNNEGEG .
Zoom [N 4%



Virtual Learning Participation

What percentage of your students participated in digital virtual learning while schools were closed?

m"0-25% = 25-50% 50-75% = 75-100%

O 61% of teachers said 50% or less of their students participated in digital virtual learning while schools were closed.




OtherTools

What other tools have you used to Tools mentioned by fewer than 3% of teachers include:
support students during the closure that

were not listed above? Perhaps some

U Kahoot O  BrainPop O  NoRed Ink
used less than once a week. O Nearpod O Chrome Music Lab O Piktochart
N . 0  Zoom O CNN10 U Positive Physics
U Boomcards U College Board live review O  Quicktime
s © et = U Bloomz U  Counseling U Scholastic Choices
YouTube NENEEENEER o0 U Facebook U  Eureka Math U  SchoolTool
Google Apps NN 5% U Facetime O Flyleaf O  Story Line Online
SRS s//lVarious 7% a Gizmo U Freckle O  Twitter
Raperpackets' M 7% 0 Kami O  Happy Numbers O Wakelet
Moby / Mobymax S 4% Q Castle Learning Q iPadsor tablets O RazKids
Flipgrid I 4% Q Duolingo O  Kids Health Q Screen Castomatic
EdPuzzle B ,% 0 Embarc @ Learnzillion Q Zearn
Super Kids Il 3% O  Flipsnack O  Lessonpix O ABC Mouse
Screen Castify I 3% O  Google Duo O  Minecraft Education O Acapella
ReadWorks N 3% O Google Meet Ediicn O AP Classroom
Quizziz W 3% O  Mystery Doug B Gl Rl s O Audiobooks
Quizlet 3% O Prodigy UL
Khan Academy I 3%
Google Forms I 3%
EPIC 3%
Email BN 3%



Obstacles to understanding or using digital tools

Throughout the closure, what obstacles did you face in your own understanding/use of digital learning tools?

Understanding how to use/adapt tools. Learning on the fly. | 3,%
NA e — > 1%
Connecting, Reaching, Engaging Students I 19%
Zoom I 11%
Finding the right tool IIEEEEEEEEEGEGEGEGNGNGNGNGNGNGN 3%
Family engagement NN 8%
Google Classroom NN 7%
Student Technical difficulties GGG 6%
Internet Connection NN 6%
Insufficient training GGG 6%
Insufficient time to implement G ;%
Ensemble I 3%
YouTube being blocked N 3%
Google Meet I 2%
Insufficient support I 1%
Resource Availability Wl 1%
Grading or assessment Wl 1%

Confidentiality M 1%

U 34% of teachers provided feedback that understanding how to use or adapt tools to a digital learning environment and making that
adjustment while everything was changing because of COVID-19 was the biggest obstacle to their use of digital tools.



Supports Requested

What support for digital learning do you feel you will need when we return to school?

Training in digital tools (Google Classroom, Guardian, ClassFlow, etc) I 25%
NA I ——  21%
Device access NN 11%
Student and parent training/ communication NN 7%
Subject- or grade-specific INIIIEIGGGGGGEGNGGE %
Time to prep/ practice NG 6%
Unspecified or ongoing training, "all of the above" NN 6%
Uncertain about how school will look. NN 6%
Training Re: what resources are available NN 6%
More guidance on expectations. NN 6%
App access/ subscriptions or additional digital resources NN 5%
Remote learning training NN 5%
Better Internet access NG %
Improving student engagement or accountability NG ,%

On-demand support [N ;%

U The most common responses (25%) involved requests for refresher or advanced training in digital tools like Google Classroom and others.



Technology Hesitation

If you are hesitant to use technology (in the classroom and/or in a virtual learning environment), please explain.

1%

3%
5%

6%

6%

66%
= Hardware problems or errors Student ability, capacity, or behavior. Prefer human interaction over technology.
Insufficient devices or device access. Other = Need more training or information

Not hesitant or N/A

U Two-thirds (66%) of teachers skipped the question or said they are not hesitant to use technology.




Promethean Board Uses

How have you used the Promethean Board to improve student engagement in learning?
Casting, Websites, Showing Work, or Interactive Lessons 58%
Videos 24%

Apps 19%

Yes, Sometimes, etc. (no other detail) | 14%

White Board

11%

Games | o

Google Earth - 3%

U 58% of teachers mentioned casting their computer screen, showing work, or teaching with interactive lessons when asked how they used
the Promethean board.

0 15% of teachers simply responded No or N/A when asked.

U 14% of teachers only responded affirmatively without other details when asked.




Promethean Panel Professional Development

What further professional development would be beneficial to you for using the Promethean
Panel in your classroom?

N/A, don't have one, or not sure |, 115
Basic and Comprehensive Training/PD  [[NNNEGEGEGEGEGEE 8%
Specific subject content [[NNNEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEE 0%
Know what apps are available / App-specific training [ INENRBNEEEEEEE 3%

Using it more, time to practice [ NG 7%

Activinspire, ActivCast, or Ensemble training [ 5%
Teacher collaboration, sharing ideas [ 3%
Use in virtual contexts [ 3%

Teacher's Aide training ] 1%

U The most common responses (44% of teachers) indicated teachers do not know what would help or do not have a Promethean Panel.

U The most-requested professional development (28% of teachers) was basic or comprehensive Promethean Panel training. Many of these
respondents indicated they felt that they had never been taught the basics of the device.




Conclusions &
Recommendations



Conclusions

= OQverall, 88% of staff use Computers in the classroom.

» 53% of overall staff said they used Google Classroom before the shutdown. Auburn High School used it the most (75%)
while Seward Elementary uses it the least (28%).

=  Overall, 44% of staff use GSuite Apps in the classroom before the shutdown and 44% used it Daily or Weekly. However, only
47% of Herman Ave. Staff used Google Apps and only 30% used it Weekly or Daily. Only 48% of Seward Staff used Google
Apps and only 28% used it Weekly or Daily.

=  Qverall, 68% of staff are confident in using Google Applications (Classroom/Drive/Forms/Docs/Gmail).

= 75% of staff have attended PD with Tech Mentors.

=  Fewer than one-third of Staff (29%) conducted a virtual field trip for their students this year.

= Most staff (91%) are not confident using ClassFlow.

=  Only 17% of staff said they are confident using ActivCast.

=  Only 21% of staff said they are confident using Ensemble to make videos for instruction.

= 85% of staff said they are confident setting up Zoom for meetings or instruction.

= Only 20% of staff said they are comfortable using GoGuardian Teacher in their classroom and 75% never use it.
= 44% of teachers said they were confident setting up Google Meet for meetings or instruction.

=  Only 18% of teachers said they were confident using Activinspire.

89% of teachers said they knew who to go to in their building for Promethean Panel support.



Recommendations

= Utilize the data arrayed to plan professional development and other outreach/support in the 2020-2021
year.

= Vet the data, related recommendations and professional development plans/priorities for 2020-2021
with stakeholders across buildings so that there is broad buy-in, input and support for the work.

= Share the information provided broadly. The Learning Technologies grant is just a small piece of what is
happening in the District related to technology integration. Utilize the opportunity to conduct an
independent evaluation (paid for by grant) to inform related efforts across the Auburn Enlarged City
Schools.

» Plan to share information/artifacts with the evaluation team related to the District’s planning work as
that is a key output of the Learning Technologies grant (a district-wide plan). The team is pleased to
provide feedback and support as needed for report preparation (end of September 2020) and planning for
school year.
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